Long-term portion $   202,969

Korea SMEs

and Startups

Agency

PR Technology Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Expressed in Canadian dollars

For the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020

15

13. Provision for Severance Liabilities

The severance liabilities listed below were not transferred to the Company during the Asset Transfer (Notes 5 and 18).

Details of changes in provision for severance liabilities are as follows:

Severance liabilities are calculated based on different assumptions applicable to the employees of Korean subsidiary
pursuant to Korean Labour Law as per the below:

Left service year is calculated based on the stochastic method, benchmark rate is in accordance with the Korea Insurance
Development and discount rate is in accordance with KIS Pricing.

A sensitivity analysis has been prepared on the provision, as per the below:

14. Net Investment

For the year ended December 31, 2020, net investment represents the initial and historical contributions by the Company,
and allocation of the Company’s historical and any subsequent contributions associated with the Patents development costs
needs.

2021 2020

Balance, beginning of the year $ 103,383   $ 110,092

Amounts removed due to Asset Transfer (Notes 5, 18) (103,383)   -

Additions during the year  (53,848)   38,790

Payments made  -   (49,457)

Foreign exchange -   3,958

Balance, end of the year $ (53,848)   $ 103,383

Basic assumption Assumptions used
Left service year 9.94

Mortality rate Benchmark

Age of retirement 62 years old

Salary increase rate 1.50%

Discount rate 2.53%

(Unguaranteed AAA corporate bonds Yield 10Y)

Sensitiviy of discount rate

Current

discount rate
Discount +1% Discount -1%

Pension liability 53,848   49,661   58,784

Current service cost 52,605   48,389   57,571

Discount rate 2.53% 3.53% 1.53%

Sensitiviy of salary increase ratio

Current

discount rate
Discount +1% Discount -1%

Pension liability 53,848   58,789   49,581

Current service cost 52,605   57,584   48,300

Expected salary increase 1.50% 2.50% 0.50%

PR Technology Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Expressed in Canadian dollars

For the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020

16

15. Share Capital

Authorized:

Unlimited number of voting Common Shares.

During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company completed the following share capital transactions:

 Issued 96,480,000 shares valued at $4,399,488 for the asset transfer (Note 5).

 Issued 4,824,000 shares valued at $335,268 for the settlement of accounts payable of $335,268.

Subscription receipts

Subscription receipts were issued to Columbia Capital Inc. (the “Columbia Subscription Receipts”) as an advisory fee on